(together with the Convertible Preference Shares to be issued thereunder and the Conversion Shares to

be issued upon exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Preference Shares), the

Disposal Agreement and the Deed of Settlement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

24

VIII. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the

S&P Completion (assuming that no outstanding Options are exercised prior to the S&P Completion)

(based on the information received by the Company and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at

the date of this announcement); (ii) immediately upon the S&P Completion (assuming that no

outstanding Options are exercised prior to the S&P Completion and that no exercise of the conversion

rights attaching to the Convertible Preference Shares); and (iii) upon the full conversion of the

Convertible Preference Shares by the Offeror:

Shareholder

Before the S&P

Completion*

Upon the S&P

Completion

Upon full conversion of

the Convertible

Preference Shares by the

Offeror

(Shares) (%) (Shares) (%) (Shares) (%)

MGL 316,973,680 51.54 — — — —

The Offeror — — 316,973,680 51.54 1,838,373,680 86.05

Public 298,050,495 48.46 298,050,495 48.46 298,050,495 13.95

Total 615,024,175 100.00 615,024,175 100.00 2,136,424,175 100.00

* assuming that no outstanding Options are exercised prior to the S&P Completion

 assuming that no outstanding Options are exercised prior to the S&P Completion and that no exercise of the conversion rights

attaching to the Convertible Preference Shares

The Offeror has undertaken to the Company that it will not convert or procure not to convert any part

of the Convertible Preference Shares into new Shares if such conversion would result in the minimum

public float of the Shares on the Stock Exchange as required under the Listing Rules not being

maintained.

In accordance with Rule 3.8 of the Takeovers Code, (i) the respective associates of the Company and